

CNR No: PBFZA10001302022

CIS No: BA-17-2022

STATE OF PUNJAB VS KARAN SINGH etc.

FIR No.13 dated 19.01.2022

under sections 61/1/14 Excise Act

Police Station Mallan Wala

Present: Sh. Sarwan Singh Sandhu, Advocate for
applicant/accused
Sh. Amandeep Prinja, APP for the State.

Police Record received and perused. Upon filing of bail application, notice thereof was issued to the Ld. APP for the State. No formal reply has been submitted by the Ld. APP but he has orally opposed the bail application.

Heard. In the present case the accused is in judicial custody. Presentation of challan and the conclusion of the trial will take a considerable time. No useful purpose will be served by detaining the accused in custody for indefinite period. Rather the accused would be burden on state exchequer.

Accordingly without expressing anything on the merits of the case, the present bail application is allowed and accused Karan Singh is ordered to be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Bail bonds are furnished, same are accepted and attested. Release warrants of accused Karan Singh be issued accordingly. Papers be attached with the file.

Date of Order : 21.01.2022

Manju Bala

Stenographer-II

(Anshuman Siag), PCS,
CJJD-cum-JMIC,
Zira/UID No.PB0661